
TITLE:

PROJECT/CODE:

TO:

ATTN:

DATE:

CONTRACT No:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

Direction or Authorization to Proceed (DAP) previously executed:

It is mutually agreed upon, there is a schedule impact due to this Change order:

The amount of any adjustment to time for Substantial Completion and/or Guaranteed Completion or Contract Price includes all known and stated impacts or amounts, direct, 
indirect and consequential, (as of the date of this Change Order) which may be incurred as a result of the event or matter giving rise to this Change Order.  Should conditions 
arise subsequent to this Change Order that impact the Work under the Contract, including this Change Order, and justify a Change Order under the Contract, or should 
subsequent Change Orders impact the Work under this Change Order, UTA or the Contractor may initiate a Change Order per the General Provisions, to address such 
impacts as may arise. 

YES _____ NO __X__

YES _____ NO __X__

Current Change Order Contract Schedule

Lump Sum:

Unit Cost:

Cost Plus:

Total:

Original Contract Sum:

Net Change by Previously
Authorized Changes:

Previous Project Total:

Net Change This Change
Order:

Current Project Total:

Final Completion Date
Prior to This Change:

Contract Time Change This
Change Order (Calendar

Days):

Final Completion Date as
of This Change Order:

By:

Date:

By:

Date:

By:

Date:

By:

Date:

By:

Date:

By:

Date:

Mary DeLoretto
Chief Service Dev Officer <$200,000

Andrea Pullos
Project Manager <$25,000

David Hancock
Dir. of Capital Development <$75,000

Jay Fox
Executive Director >$200,000Procurement

Vicki Woodward
Attorney General >$10,000

Mike Bell

Various Scope Modifications for PCO-015, -016 and -017

MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector

Jeanne Work

3/16/2023

21-03502BM

PCO-015 - Additional Effort to Achieve Substantial Completion 100% Design $270,819. PCO-016 - Supplemental Scope Items Post 100% 
Design $317,675. PCO-017 - Final Advertisement Plans Set $283,332. PCO-015 is for design work previously completed on the project. 
PCO-016 and PCO-017 are for additional in-scope (additive) modifications that have not yet commenced. The schedule impact associated with 
this requested change order was previously addressed in Jacobs CO #1. The PCOs comprising this group change order were approved by the 
CCC committee on 3/16/2023. Total change order amount = $871,826.

$270,819

-

-

$871,826

$1,759,533

$871,826

$3,000,027

$1,240,494

$3,871,853

12/31/2026

0

12/31/2026

Jacobs Engineering, Inc.

Brief scope, references to scope defining documents such as RFIs, submittals, specified drawings, exhibits, etc.

ACCEPTED:

This is a change order to

By:

Date:

Jeanne Work
Jacobs Engineering, Inc.

$601,007T&M NTE:

Utah Transit Authority
669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101
Phone: (801) 741-8885
Fax: (801) 741-8892

CHANGE ORDER

No. 4

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2

3/16/2023

3/16/2023



1 1/5/2023 $0 $1,759,533 Contract Time Extension

2 2/13/2023 $174,666 $1,934,199 Various Scope Modifications for PCO-003, -004, -006, -007 
and -008

3 3/22/2023 $1,065,828 $3,000,027 Various Scope Modifications for PCO-002, -005, -009, -010, 
-011, -012, -013 and -014

Total to Date $1,240,494$

Change Order Summary Worksheet
Previously Authorized Changes

Contract 21-03502BM  JAC

Change Order
No

Date Amount of CO
Running Contract

Total
Subject

Original
Contract

$1,759,533

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2



 

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 

 

707 17th Street, Suite 2750
Denver, Colorado 80202

T 720-286-6262
www.jacobs.com

March 9, 2023 

Attn: Andrea Pullos, PE 
Project Manager 
Capital Construction 
Utah Transit Authority 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 

Project Name: Midvalley Bus Rapid Transit Design 
Project No: Contract #21-03502BM 

Subject: Change Order #15: Additional effort to substantially complete 100% 

Dear Andrea, 

Jacobs is requesting a contact modification for additional services to provide additional UTA directed design 
updates to the 100% plans, specifications, and estimate.  The following tasks were requested by UTA or 
stakeholders and subsequently performed by the Midvalley BRT Design Team: 

 
• Additional Project Management and change order support 

• Safety and Security meetings and checklist reviews 

• Subsequent comment resolution and revisions to Avenue review comments 

• Supplemental responses to missing 90% comments from Murray City 

• Supplemental 100% revisions and comment resolution requested by UTA and stakeholders 

• Supplemental Right-of-Way (ROW) coordination and updates to ROW exhibits 

• Miscellaneous design support and coordination for 100% 

 

The total estimate cost for the above changes is estimated at $270,818.52. 

The following page includes a detailed scope for the items listed above. 

Please let me know if you have any questions and I appreciate your consideration of this request. 

Thank you, 

 

Nicholas Young, PE 

Project Manager 

720-286-6262 

Nicholas.Young@Jacobs.com 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2



Date: 9 March 2023 

Subject: Change Order #15: Additional effort to substantially complete 100% 

 

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 2

 

Detailed Scope of Work 

Additional Project Management 

• Project Management and Coordination 

• Invoice, Schedule, and Budget  

• Internal/External Project Meetings 

o Weekly UTA Meetings (4 mtgs at 1 hr) – 1 person 

o Weekly Internal Meetings (4 mtgs at 1 hr) – 12 people 

o Weekly Design Mtgs w/UTA (4 mtgs at 1.5 hrs) – 2 people 

• Change Order documentation and support efforts 

Safety and Security Working Group 

• Involved participation in 10 Project Meetings 

• Development and review of Safety Checklist 

Supplemental comment resolution and revisions to Avenue’s Review 

• Comment resolution and incorporation of accepted Plan and Specification comments 

Supplemental responses to missing 90% comments from Murray City 

• Comment resolution and incorporation of accepted Plan and Specification comments 

Supplemental 100% plan and spec updates 

• Prepare comment resolution and miscellaneous plan and specification updates 

o All disciplines 

• Prepare revised post-100% package of plan and specifications 

• Update construction cost estimate 

Misc. Design Support and Coordination 

• ATMS coordination with UDOT (site visit with travel) 

• Supplemental CBC Design coordination with UDOT for approvals 

• Senior level oversight review of the design 

Utility Coordination 

• Supplemental utility coordination with UTA 

Right-of-Way Support during ROW acquisition 

• Attend ROW meetings as required 

• Answer miscellaneous questions from appraisers and/or UTA 

• Provide updates to ROW exhibits as requested by UTA 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2



$85.01 $85.01 $128.78 $128.78 $72.76 $72.76 $58.14 $58.14 $62.88 $62.88 $45.66 $45.66 $87.13 $87.13 $59.80 $59.80 $75.66 $75.66 $45.90 $45.90 $35.25 $35.25 $61.06 $61.06 $36.91 $36.91 $75.29 $75.29 $60.65 $60.65 $97.04 $97.04 $65.05 $65.05 $74.16 $74.16 $69.46 $69.46 $48.54 $48.54 $33.17 $33.17 $78.22 $78.22 $101.10 $101.10 $99.24 $99.24 $52.66 $52.66 $63.35 $63.35 $50.97 $50.97 $56.65 $56.65 2.3237

Raw rate =>

Multiplier =>

Loaded Rate =>

Employee =>

HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST

Task 1

160 $31,606.04 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $4,509.84 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 180 $36,115.87

2 $395.08 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $343.07 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $1,640.11

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,185.23

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,352.95 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,538.18

20 $3,950.75 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 18 $4,058.85 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 38 $8,009.61

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

194 $38,322.32 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $343.07 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $10,823.61 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 246 $49,489.00

Task 2

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

0 $0.00 10 $2,992.46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,992.46

2 $395.08 8 $2,393.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,789.04

2 $395.08 18 $5,386.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $5,781.51

Task 8E - DAS

30 $5,926.13 0 $0.00 40 $6,762.90 40 $5,404.00 16 $2,337.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $5,558.29 40 $7,032.45 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $5,675.40 0 $0.00 16 $2,799.22 16 $2,254.92 36 $8,117.71 0 $0.00 4 $689.30 4 $645.62 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 12 $2,767.25 12 $1,468.39 16 $2,355.30 16 $1,895.16 0 $0.00 386 $63,569.27

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

30 $5,926.13 0 $0.00 40 $6,762.90 40 $5,404.00 16 $2,337.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $5,558.29 40 $7,032.45 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $5,675.40 0 $0.00 16 $2,799.22 16 $2,254.92 36 $8,117.71 0 $0.00 4 $689.30 4 $645.62 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 12 $2,767.25 12 $1,468.39 16 $2,355.30 16 $1,895.16 0 $0.00 386 $63,569.27

Task 8E - DAS

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,223.32 0 $0.00 4 $426.62 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,099.42 12 $1,691.19 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 70 $11,458.57

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,223.32 0 $0.00 4 $426.62 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,099.42 12 $1,691.19 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 70 $11,458.57

Task 8E - DAS

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 4 $676.29 44 $5,944.40 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 72 $10,893.97

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 40 $6,762.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,223.32 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 72 $12,147.84

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 16 $2,705.16 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,223.32 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $8,090.10

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 16 $2,705.16 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,223.32 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $8,090.10

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,406.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,764.18

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 16 $2,812.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $283.77 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 26 $4,208.41

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,099.42 16 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $5,144.49

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,099.42 16 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $5,144.49

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 24 $3,334.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 8 $1,127.46 16 $3,607.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 68 $11,480.38

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $283.77 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 6 $906.94 12 $2,067.91 6 $968.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 28 $4,678.03

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $3,607.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 24 $4,965.56

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 18 $4,058.85 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 34 $6,528.20

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 4 $676.29 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 18 $4,058.85 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 34 $6,636.95

4 $790.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,080.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $277.91 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 14 $2,148.86

48 $9,481.81 0 $0.00 88 $14,878.37 52 $7,025.20 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 106 $14,729.47 24 $4,219.47 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 36 $5,107.86 0 $0.00 28 $4,898.64 40 $5,637.30 102 $23,000.17 6 $906.94 12 $2,067.91 6 $968.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 548 $92,921.56

Task 8 - MISC

1 $197.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,812.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $225.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 18 $3,236.01

1 $197.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 4 $604.63 8 $1,378.60 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 19 $3,331.56

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

2 $395.08 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,812.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 43 $9,696.15 4 $604.63 8 $1,378.60 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 77 $15,587.24

Task 8E-SP

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 2 $338.14 8 $1,080.80 0 $0.00 32 $3,395.20 8 $1,619.71 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $533.28 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 28 $6,313.77 0 $0.00 4 $689.30 2 $322.81 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 12 $2,767.25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 119 $20,824.71

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 2 $338.14 8 $1,080.80 0 $0.00 32 $3,395.20 8 $1,619.71 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $533.28 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 28 $6,313.77 0 $0.00 4 $689.30 2 $322.81 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 12 $2,767.25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 119 $20,824.71

Task 10

1 $197.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $213.31 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,049.71 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 11 $1,911.54

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

1 $197.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $213.31 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,049.71 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 11 $1,911.54

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Task 11

8 $1,580.30 0 $0.00 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 6 $876.69 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,667.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 42 $7,055.31

6 $1,185.23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,185.23

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

14 $2,765.53 0 $0.00 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 6 $876.69 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,667.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $8,240.54

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

303 18 154 100 22 32 8 174 80 11 0 76 4 70 68 271 10 28 12 0 0 0 16 24 12 16 16 0 1525

$59,853.93 $5,386.43 $26,037.15 $13,509.99 $3,214.51 $3,395.20 $1,619.71 $24,178.56 $14,064.89 $1,173.21 $0.00 $10,783.27 $343.07 $12,246.60 $9,583.40 $61,108.29 $1,511.57 $4,825.12 $1,936.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,758.82 $5,534.50 $1,468.39 $2,355.30 $1,895.16 $0.00 $269,783.93

-$                               

ESI -$                               

KCI -$                               

-$                               

SUBTOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS -$                               

Unit Cost Quantity

Mileage $0.56 85 47.60$                           

Misc. Transp. $90.00 2 180.00$                         

Airfare $399.49 1 399.49$                         

Hotel $140.00 2 280.00$                         

Per diem $85.00 1.5 127.50$                         

SUBTOTAL OVERHEAD DIRECT COSTS 1,034.59$                      

SUMMARY

Total Subs -$                               

Total ODC 1,034.59$                      

269,783.93$                  

270,818.52$       

CO Preparation/Support

Jacobs  
Midvalley Connector

Additional Effort to Substantially Complete, 
Change Order 15

March 2023

PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR PM Sr. Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Sr. Engineer Drainage and Utilities Drainage Engineer Design Manager STRUCTURES CADDSr. Engineer
ATMS, Signal  & Lighting 

Lead
Electrical Design Electrical Design Civil CADD

TOTAL 

TASK 

HOURS

BURDENED LABOR COST

$85.01 per hour $128.78 per hour $72.76 per hour $58.14 per hour $62.88 per hour $45.66 per hour

Sr Project Architect Jr Architect LA/Urban Design LA CADD LA QA/QCSTRUCTURES STRUCTURES Bus Charging Lead Bus Charging design Bus Charging QA/QC Architect design LeadAdmin Support

$33.17 per hour $78.22 per hour$36.91 per hour $75.29 per hour $60.65 per hour $97.04 per hour$87.13 per hour $59.80 per hour $75.66 per hour $45.90 per hour $35.25 per hour $61.06 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$56.65 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$101.10 per hour $99.24 per hour $52.66 per hour $63.35 per hour $50.97 per hour$65.05 per hour $74.16 per hour $69.46 per hour $48.54 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$197.54 per hour $299.25 per hour $169.07 per hour $135.10 per hour $146.11 per hour $106.10 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.32372.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.32372.3237 2.3237

$85.77 per hour $174.95 per hour $140.93 per hour $225.49 per hour$202.46 per hour $138.96 per hour $175.81 per hour $106.66 per hour $131.65 per hour

Nicholas Young Newell Jensen Kevin Taylor Kirsten Sargent Pete Christos Aaron Daeke Dmitry Melnik

$234.93 per hour $230.60 per hour $122.37 per hour $147.21 per hour $118.45 per hour$151.16 per hour $172.33 per hour $161.40 per hour $112.79 per hour $77.07 per hour $181.77 per hour$81.91 per hour $141.89 per hour

Charles Konopa Doug Stremel Judy ProtheroGlen Buchannan Anil Mudigonda Joe Slater Drew Bailey Antonio Santiago

Internal/External Project Meetings

Weekly UTA Meetings (6 mtgs at 1 hr)

Weekly Design Mtg. w/UTA (6 mtgs at 1 hr)

Project Management

Project management and coordination

Invoice, Schedule, Budget

Douglas Frazier Jayong Shim Adam Kringel Tamami Takenaka Shawn KummerAndy Wargula Melanie Helm Nasanin Askakari Hari Harishan Bret Wilkinson Heewon ParkLori Larsen James Dahl

Stakeholder & Public Outreach 

SUBTOTAL TASK 1 

Meetings (10 Meetings at 1 hr)

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E - DAS

90% Murray Comments

General updates (plans & Specs)

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E - DAS

100% Plan Updates

Safety and Security Working Group

SUBTOTAL TASK 2 

Plan Updates post Avenue review

General updates (plans & Specs)

Safety Checklist

100% Plan Updates

Roadway

Cost Estimate

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E-DAS

100% Specs 

Typical Sections

Utilities

Quantities

Summary Sheets

Package Assembly

Supplemental CBC Design Coord w/UDOT

Sr. Level Design Review

General

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E-SP

Utilities 

Misc. Coord. w/UTA

100% Specifications and M&P Updates

Removal

Misc Design Support

ATMS Coord w/UDOT

SUBTOTAL TASK 8 - WWVC

Drainage

Signage

Stations

ATMS

Structural

SUBTOTAL TASK 10 

ROW Meetings

SUBTOTAL TASK 12B 

SUBTOTAL TASK 11 

Right of Way 

PI Support During ROW Acquisition

SUBTOTAL TASK 14 - WBS A.P4.TE.TASK14

TOTAL JACOBS HOURS

TOTAL JACOBS LABOR

SUBCONSULTANTS

AVENUE CONSULTANTS

Total Jacobs Labor Costs

GRAND TOTAL

TERRACON

OVERHEAD DIRECT COSTS

DIRECT COSTS

https://jacobsengineering-my.sharepoint.com/personal/nicholas_young_jacobs_com/Documents/MVBRT - Change Order 1 Documents/Change Order 15/Midvalley Connector_UTA_Additional effort_Change Order 15.xlsx 3/9/2023
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Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 

 

707 17th Street, Suite 2750
Denver, Colorado 80202

T 720-286-6262
www.jacobs.com

March 9, 2023 

Attn: Andrea Pullos, PE 
Project Manager 
Capital Construction 
Utah Transit Authority 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 

Project Name: Midvalley Bus Rapid Transit Design 
Project No: Contract #21-03502BM 

Subject: Change Order #16: Supplemental Scope items post 100% 

Dear Andrea, 

Jacobs is requesting a contact modification for additional services to provide additional UTA directed design 
updates to the 100% plans, specifications, and estimate.  The following tasks were requested by UTA or 
stakeholders and is planned to be performed by the Midvalley BRT Design Team: 

 
• Additional Project Management in support of the work elements 

• Post 100% plan and spec updates (all disciplines) 

• North Jordan Canal CBC revisions (per UDOT request) 

• Right-of-Way support during acquisition process (answering questions, providing figure updates) 

• Misc. Transit Station updates (stone veneer, architectural glass, matrix, etc.) 

• Design of 2700 W wall in West Valley City along east Right-of-Way (survey required) 

• Environmental clearance documentation for 2700 W wall 

 

The total estimate cost for the above changes is estimated at $317,674.72. 

The following page includes a detailed scope for the items listed above. 

Please let me know if you have any questions and I appreciate your consideration of this request. 

Thank you, 

 

Nicholas Young, PE 

Project Manager 

720-286-6262 

Nicholas.Young@Jacobs.com 
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Date: 9 March 2023 

Subject: Change Order #16: Supplemental Scope items post 100% 

 

J

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 2

 

Detailed Scope of Work 

Project Management 

• Project Management and coordination (one month) 

• Invoice, Schedule, and Budget  

• Internal/External Project Meetings 

o Weekly UTA Meetings (4 mtgs at 1 hr) – 1 person 

o Weekly Internal Meetings (4 mtgs at 1 hr) – 12 people 

o Weekly Design Mtgs w/UTA (4 mtgs at 1.5 hrs) – 2 people 

• Assumptions 

o Meetings up to the hours and individuals provided 

Supplemental post-100% plan and spec updates 

• Prepare misc. plan updates 

o All disciplines 

• Prepare misc. specification updates 

• Assumptions 

o Revisions made up to the budgeted amount 

WVC Station and Wall design along 2700 W 

• Survey along 2700 W (by ESI) 

o Acquire permission to access neighboring properties 

• Utility identification and potholes (by KCI) 

• Geotechnical foundations for wall design (by Terracon) 

• Develop wall design and associated improvements 

o Updates to construction and removal plans (by Avenue) 

o Wall alignment (by Avenue) 

o Develop foundation design and details for wall 

o Utility design and coordination (by Avenue) 

o ATMS design 

o Lighting Design and Calculations 

o Landscaping Design 

o QC designs 

• Update Specifications, M&P, Bid list quantities and cost estimate 

• Develop Right-Of-Way (ROW) plans for easements and takes (by Avenue) 

o Develop ROW descriptions (by Avenue) 

• Assumptions 

o Wall design is along east side of road impacting 8 properties (from W Cody Brotherson Pkwy 

to S Westshire Dr.) 

o Station layout remains same as in 100% submittal 

o Right-Of-Way acquisition by West Valley City 

o No ROW exhibits needed 

Redesign of North Jordan Canal CBC Extension 
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Date: 9 March 2023 

Subject: Change Order #16: Supplemental Scope items post 100% 
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Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 3

 

• Coordination with UDOT and UTA canal structure 

• CBC Design revisions based on cutting box at nearest point that forms a normal to the opposite side 

o 1 submittal to UDOT (post 100% and before Advertisement) 

 Comment Resolution meeting after 100% 

o 5S approval received 

o Update structural plans and details 

• Update Quantities 

o Recalculate quantities for CBC extension 

o Update M&P as required 

• Quality Control 

• Assumptions: 

o Assumes one review approved by UDOT 

Right-of-Way Support during ROW acquisition 

• Attend ROW meetings as required 

• Answer misc. questions from appraisers or UTAs 

• Provide updates to ROW exhibits as requested by UTA 

• Assumptions 

o Budget up to 48 hours 

Station and Transit Plazas 

• Detail stone veneer for center platform support columns 

o Coordinate details for architectural and structural column 

• Coordinate with UTA on specs for architectural glass and pay items 

o Update specifications 

o Update M&P and bid item list 

• Develop additional plan sheet for Transit Station Matrix 

o Show each platform grades 

o Grades & Details per UTA example plan 

• Supplemental station renderings as requested 

• Assumptions: 

o Minimal detailing needed for Stone Veneer details 

o No detail for architectural glass 

o Up to 9 hours budgeted for station renderings 

Environmental Clearance for wall along 2700 W 

• Coordinate with UTA environmental 

• Update DOFOE and develop clearance documents for new wall 

o Submit for reviews by UTA and FTA 

• Assumptions 

o Site visit not required by Jacobs personnel for assessments 

o One round of reviews and revisions for both UTA and FTA 
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$85.02 $85.02 $72.76 $72.76 $58.14 $58.14 $77.58 $77.58 $47.38 $47.38 $77.75 $77.75 $56.68 $56.68 $41.17 $41.17 $59.80 $59.80 $75.66 $75.66 $48.65 $48.65 $38.41 $38.41 $61.06 $61.06 $38.57 $38.57 $75.29 $75.29 $60.65 $60.65 $97.04 $97.04 $64.05 $64.05 $74.16 $74.16 $69.46 $69.46 $36.51 $28.52 $35.93 $28.07 $81.35 $81.35 $101.10 $101.10 $99.24 $99.24 $52.66 $52.66 $63.35 $63.35 $52.50 $52.50 $58.92 $58.92 2.3237

Raw rate =>

Multiplier =>

Loaded Rate =>

Employee =>

HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST

Task 1

16 $3,160.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 28 5,866.88$                    

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $358.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 1,204.61$                    

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 790.24$                       

4 $790.24 4 $676.29 4 $540.40 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $555.83 4 $703.24 4 $452.19 4 $357.01 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $939.70 4 $922.42 0 $0.00 4 $588.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 7,995.67$                    

6 $1,185.37 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,352.95 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 2,538.32$                    

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

32 $6,321.95 4 $676.29 4 $540.40 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $555.83 4 $703.24 4 $452.19 4 $357.01 4 $567.54 4 $358.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 24 $5,411.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $939.70 4 $922.42 0 $0.00 4 $588.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 100 18,395.71$                  

Task 8E-PL

4 $790.24 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,148.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 44 6,773.96$                    

4 $790.24 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,148.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 44 6,773.96$                    

4 $790.24 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $382.67 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 36 6,008.62$                    

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,399.61 8 $1,127.46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 3,317.31$                    

4 $790.24 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $765.33 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 4 $563.73 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 6,543.17$                    

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $765.33 4 $555.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 28 4,482.88$                    

4 $790.24 4 $676.29 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 3,270.47$                    

4 $790.24 4 $676.29 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $555.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 24 4,526.10$                    

8 $1,580.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,352.95 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $968.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 3,901.86$                    

40 $7,902.44 40 $6,762.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 44 $4,209.34 32 $4,446.63 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $2,837.70 0 $0.00 16 $2,799.22 12 $1,691.19 62 $13,980.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $968.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 272 45,598.34$                  

Task 8 - WWVC

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $225.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $939.70 12 $2,767.25 16 $1,957.86 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 34 6,087.86$                    

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 100 $14,883.30 88 $15,164.65 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 194 31,345.04$                  

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 30 $2,870.00 0 $0.00 40 $7,032.45 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 77 11,118.53$                  

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $2,260.96 40 $3,570.13 2 $283.77 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $225.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 64 6,537.92$                    

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $4,710.60 32 $3,903.82 8 $1,095.30 74 10,104.84$                  

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $833.74 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $283.77 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,352.95 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 15 2,668.03$                    

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 14 3,101.02$                    

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,054.87 4 $452.19 4 $357.01 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,352.95 8 $1,190.66 12 $2,067.91 16 $2,582.47 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,177.65 8 $975.95 0 $0.00 76 12,001.91$                  

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

14 $2,765.85 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 30 $2,870.00 6 $833.74 46 $8,087.31 24 $2,713.15 44 $3,927.15 8 $1,135.08 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $7,215.74 108 $16,073.96 100 $17,232.56 16 $2,582.47 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $939.70 12 $2,767.25 16 $1,957.86 40 $5,888.26 40 $4,879.77 8 $1,095.30 548 82,965.15$                  

Task 8E-SP

12 $2,370.73 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $880.78 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $904.38 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 8 $1,844.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 84 16,899.81$                  

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

12 $2,370.73 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $880.78 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $904.38 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 8 $1,844.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 84 16,899.81$                  

Task 8-CBC

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $689.30 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 886.86$                       

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 1 $135.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 24 $3,571.99 40 $6,893.02 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 68 11,248.66$                  

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $225.49 0 $0.00 8 $1,378.60 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 9 1,604.10$                    

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $135.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $297.67 4 $689.30 6 $968.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 13 2,090.49$                    

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 2 $270.20 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $676.48 26 $3,869.66 56 $9,650.23 6 $968.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 95 15,830.11$                  

Task 11

24 $4,741.46 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 9,476.23$                    

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 790.24$                       

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

28 $5,531.71 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 52 10,266.48$                  

Task 12B-STV

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,291.23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,409.56 12 $2,767.25 22 $2,692.05 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 52 9,006.20$                    

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $450.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 6 $1,383.62 4 $489.46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 15 2,991.48$                    

4 $790.24 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $283.77 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 4 $922.42 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 5,832.49$                    

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 14 3,101.02$                    

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 3 $691.81 4 $489.46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 9 1,651.13$                    

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

9 $1,778.05 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $283.77 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $4,509.84 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,291.23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,819.11 25 $5,765.10 30 $3,670.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 122 22,582.32$                  

Task 14

3 $592.68 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,442.18 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 11 2,034.86$                    

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,884.36 0 $0.00 4 $722.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 3,607.03$                    

1 $197.56 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,163.27 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,075.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 25 3,436.33$                    

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $721.09 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 721.09$                       

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $721.09 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 721.09$                       

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 -$                             

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 44 $7,932.00 0 $0.00 4 $722.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,075.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 64 10,520.41$                  

141 64 6 44 8 4 0 74 50 50 36 48 34 16 16 12 193 134 156 36 0 0 0 28 49 46 44 40 8 1337

$27,856.10 $10,820.63 $810.60 $7,932.00 $880.78 $722.67 $0.00 $7,079.34 $6,947.86 $8,790.56 $4,069.73 $4,284.16 $4,824.09 $1,434.00 $2,799.22 $1,691.19 $43,519.93 $19,943.62 $26,882.79 $5,810.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,577.93 $11,299.60 $5,628.84 $6,477.08 $4,879.77 $1,095.30 223,058.33$                 

82,155.13$                  

ESI 4,736.46$                    

KCI -$                             

PRO-PIPE -$                             

5,000.00$                    

SUBTOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS 91,891.59$                  

Unit Cost Quantity

Mileage $0.56 80 44.80$                         

Misc. Transp. $90.00 2 180.00$                       

Airfare $400.00 4 1,600.00$                    

Hotel $140.00 4 560.00$                       

Per diem $85.00 4 340.00$                       

SUBTOTAL OVERHEAD DIRECT COSTS 2,724.80$                    

SUMMARY

Total Subs 91,891.59$                  

Total ODC 2,724.80$                    

223,058.33$                 

317,674.72$      

Jacobs  
Midvalley Connector

Final Design Fee Estimate, Change Order 
16

March 2023

PROJECT MANAGER Sr. Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Sr. Engineer Drainage and Utilities Drainage Engineer Design Manager STRUCTURES CADDEIT Sr. Engineer
ATMS, Signal  & Lighting 

Lead
Electrical Design Electrical Design Civil CADD

TOTAL 

TASK 

HOURS

$61.06 per hour
BURDENED LABOR 

COST

$85.02 per hour $72.76 per hour $58.14 per hour $77.58 per hour $47.38 per hour $77.75 per hour

Sr Project Architect Jr Architect LA/Urban Design LA CADD LA QA/QCSTRUCTURES STRUCTURES Bus Charging Lead Bus Charging design Bus Charging QA/QC Architect design LeadAdmin Support

$35.93 per hour $81.35 per hour$38.57 per hour $75.29 per hour $60.65 per hour $97.04 per hour$56.68 per hour $41.17 per hour $59.80 per hour $75.66 per hour $48.65 per hour $38.41 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$58.92 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$101.10 per hour $99.24 per hour $52.66 per hour $63.35 per hour $52.50 per hour$64.05 per hour $74.16 per hour $69.46 per hour $36.51 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$197.56 per hour $169.07 per hour $135.10 per hour $180.27 per hour $110.10 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.32372.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.32372.3237 2.3237

$89.63 per hour $174.95 per hour $140.93 per hour $225.49 per hour$180.67 per hour $131.71 per hour $95.67 per hour $138.96 per hour $175.81 per hour $113.05 per hour $136.91 per hour

Nicholas Young Kevin Taylor Kirsten Sargent Nancy Shelton Aaron Daeke Mark Bowen Patricia Ambacher

$234.93 per hour $230.60 per hour $122.37 per hour $147.21 per hour $121.99 per hour$148.83 per hour $172.33 per hour $161.40 per hour $66.28 per hour $65.23 per hour $189.03 per hour$89.25 per hour $141.89 per hour

James Dahl Charles Konopa Doug Stremel Judy ProtheroChad Vickery Glen Buchannan Anil Mudigonda Joe Slater Drew Bailey Antonio Santiago

Internal/External Project Meetings

Weekly UTA Meetings (4 mtgs at 1 hr)

Weekly Internal Meetings (4 mtgs at 1 hr)

Weekly Design Mtg. w/UTA (4 mtgs at 1.5 hrs)

Project Management

Project management and coordination

Invoice, Schedule, Budget

Douglas Frazier Jayong Shim Adam Kringel Tamami Takenaka Shawn KummerAndy Wargula Melanie Helm Nasanin Askakari Hari Harishan Bret Wilkinson Heewon ParkLori Larsen

SUBTOTAL TASK 1 

Post 100% Plan Updates

100% Plan Updates

Roadway

Cost Estimate

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E

Specs 

Typical Sections

Drainage

Quantities

Summary Sheets

Certifiable Items List

Constructability Review

Landscape Design

QC

Wall foundation design/review and coordination

ATMS Design

Station Lighting Design

ESI work items included in fee below

Avenue work items included in fee below

Spec updates

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E-SP

CBC Revisions

Coordination w/UTA

QC

100% Specification and M&P Refinements

Removal

West Valley City Station and Walls along 2700 W

Architectural Station Layout (1 sheet)

KCI work items will be performed within existing budget

SUBTOTAL TASK 8 - WWVC

CBC Design Revisions

Update Quantities

SUBTOTAL TASK 10 

Right of Way 

PI Support During ROW Acquisition

SUBTOTAL TASK 14 

Update DOFOE

Develop Clearance Documents

UTA Review and revisions

FTA Review and revisions

Spec and M&P updates

Architectural Glass

Transit Station Matrix

Additional Renderings

ROW Meetings

SUBTOTAL TASK 12-STV

Environmental Clearance for Wall along 2700 W

SUBCONSULTANTS

SUBTOTAL TASK 11 

Stations and Transit Plazas 

Stone Veneer at Taylorsville Stations (3 Center Stations)

Coordination w/UTA

GRAND TOTAL

TERRACON

OVERHEAD DIRECT COSTS

DIRECT COSTS

SM Sheet and cost estimate updates

AVENUE CONSULTANTS

Total Jacobs Labor Costs

TOTAL JACOBS HOURS

TOTAL JACOBS LABOR

https://jacobsengineering-my.sharepoint.com/personal/nicholas_young_jacobs_com/Documents/MVBRT - Change Order 1 Documents/Change Order 16/Midvalley Connector_UTA_Design estimate_Change Order 16.xlsx 3/10/2023
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Avenue respectfully requests a contract change order for the Midvalley Connector Bus Rapid Transit 
(BRT) project to accommodate work outside of Avenue’s original contract scope. Avenue’s change 
order items are as follows: 
 

1) 8E – Develop Advertisement Plans for Side Stations 
 

Task 10b - Design privacy walls along 2700 west behind 4100 NB Side Station 
a. Develop post and panel concrete wall design that meets West Valley City’s 

specifications will run from the northeast corner of 4100 South and 2700 West to 
Westshire Drive. This wall will replace existing fences and run with the face of the wall 
along the existing Right-of-Way line.  

b. Avenue will coordinate with third-party utility companies to finalize design. 

c. TCE  descriptions and plan sheets will be completed by Avenue for up to 8 parcels.  

i. One supplemental summary will be prepared, with eight easements, one each 
for eight properties. 

ii. Exhibits will not be prepared by Avenue ROW, the exemption from this 
requirement will continue from those summaries already prepared. 

iii. Existing Right of way and research has been done previously, similar to those 
summaries already prepared. 

iv. Final project ROW plans will have to be amended. 

d. Coordinate design with West Valley City. 

e. Hold one design review meeting (2 hours) to be held with UTA and West Valley City. 
Comment resolution to be completed through email acceptance. 

Assumptions 
a. Final design project scope of work to extend through August 1st, 2023.  

b. Final typical section will include 5’ patterned concrete park strip and 5’ sidewalk in front 
of the wall. Existing curb and gutter to remain in place. New lighting, landscaping, and 
irrigation design will be completed by Jacobs. 

c. West Valley City will exercise its franchise agreement with all utility companies along 
the project area to be relocated to accommodate the final sidewalk, park strip, and wall 
layout. 

d. All right-of-way to be acquired by WVC. 

e. Survey to be completed by ESI.  

f. Any additional SUE to be completed by KCI. 

g. Structural design/review to be completed by Jacobs. 
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8E: Develop Advertisment Plans for Side Stations 34 6 44 8 8 12 8 46 32 40 24 100 96 80 64 0 602 82,155.13$                  

Task 10b: Privacy Wall Design on 2700 West 34 6 44 8 8 12 8 46 32 40 24 100 96 80 64 0 602 82,155.13$                      

Roadway, Drainage, Utility, Design 4 32 1 4 8 6,082.49$                        

Sheet creation and QC 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 16 20 12 9,185.64$                        

Quantities and Summaries 4 2 4 1 4 2 16 20 12 7,192.36$                        

Coordination with Jacobs, West Valley CIty, UTA, Third Party 16 4 2 2 32 8,966.33$                        

Design Review Meeting 8 2 2 2 2,396.80$                        

Right-of-Way for 8 parcels 100 96 80 64 48,331.50$                      

Summary of Hours 34 6 44 8 8 12 8 46 32 40 24 100 96 80 64 0 602 82,155.13$                  

Summary of Raw Labor Expense
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Direct Expenses
Description Labor Subtotal 82,155.13$                

Travel (mileage) Direct Expenses -$                             

Total 82,155.13$       
Total

Avenue Project No. Contract Mod

Total Hours Cost

Total MOD

21.195

Cost

-$                

-$                

PROJECT ACTIVITIES

0.625$           

Rate Quantity

0

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2



1

Young, Nicholas

From: Charles Heaton <Charles.Heaton@esieng.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2023 11:08 AM

To: Stremel, Doug; Young, Nicholas

Cc: Matt Peterson

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: MVBRT - Topo Fee Estimate

Doug, 

Yes we will add it to the existing model for the project. 

 

Thanks, 
 
Charles Heaton, P.L.S. 
 
ESI Engineering, Inc. 
Civil :: Structural :: Land Survey 

We’ve relocated to a new office: 
4141 West 2100 South, Suite 100 
West Valley City, Utah 84120 
Direct: (801)747-5942  
 
This email may contain confidential or privileged information.  If you believe you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this 
message without copying or disclosing it.  

 
 

From: Stremel, Doug  

Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2023 11:04 AM 

To: Charles Heaton <Charles.Heaton@esieng.com>; Young, Nicholas <Nicholas.Young@jacobs.com> 

Cc: Matt Peterson <matt.peterson@esieng.com> 

Subject: RE: MVBRT - Topo Fee Estimate 

 

Charles, 

 

For this Wall area we want to make sure the survey is knit in with the previous survey model (i.e. one model not 2 

models).  Cool with that covered in your fee? 

 

Doug 

 

 

 

 

From: Charles Heaton <Charles.Heaton@esieng.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 7, 2023 10:48 PM 

To: Stremel, Doug <Doug.Stremel@jacobs.com>; Young, Nicholas <Nicholas.Young@jacobs.com> 

Cc: Matt Peterson <matt.peterson@esieng.com> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: MVBRT - Topo Fee Estimate 

 

Doug and Nick, 

Sorry for not responding to your request sooner, both of your emails went to my spam and I didn’t see until this 

afternoon. I am concerned there is survey field work that might take more time than usual as it appears that we will 
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need to be surveying in the backyards of these properties and getting access/permission can be time consuming. Please 

see the attached PDF of a cost estimate to do this survey work, I suspect that it will not take the full 20 hours of field 

survey crew time but wanted my estimate to be on the safe side if getting access is a problem. Snow cover and weather 

could also delay how quickly we can have a survey crew start this work, please let me know how soon you need it. 

Please call me tomorrow if you need to discuss this further.  

 

Thanks, 
 
Charles Heaton, P.L.S. 
 
ESI Engineering, Inc. 
Civil :: Structural :: Land Survey 

We’ve relocated to a new office: 
4141 West 2100 South, Suite 100 
West Valley City, Utah 84120 
Direct: (801)747-5942 Cell: (801)688-7268 
Email: Charles.heaton@esieng.com  
 
This email may contain confidential or privileged information.  If you believe you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this 
message without copying or disclosing it. 
 

From: Stremel, Doug  

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2023 12:08 PM 

To: Young, Nicholas <Nicholas.Young@jacobs.com>; Charles Heaton <Charles.Heaton@esieng.com> 

Cc: Matt Peterson <matt.peterson@esieng.com> 

Subject: RE: MVBRT - Topo Fee Estimate 

 

Charles, 

 

Matt had sent this over previously but we are no longer in need of the location along 4700 S near the new LDS. 

 

See attached. 
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Doug 

 

 

Douglas Stremel, PE | Jacobs | Sr. Project Manager 
O:+01.720.286.3562 | M:+01.303.746.7771 | doug.stremel@jacobs.com  
717 17th Street | Suite 2750 | Denver, CO 80202 | USA 

  

Browse our jobs! 

 

 

From: Young, Nicholas <Nicholas.Young@jacobs.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2023 11:26 AM 

To: charles.heaton@esieng.com 

Cc: Stremel, Doug <Doug.Stremel@jacobs.com>; Matt Peterson <matt.peterson@esieng.com> 

Subject: MVBRT - Topo Fee Estimate 

 

Charles, 

With Matt’s absence, will you please provide a fee estimate for topographic survey along 2700 W?  Please see the 

attached exhibit and email for reference.  We need topo along 2700 W and 10-ft into the properties as there is a 

proposed wall being constructed at this location.  Please let Doug or me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

 

Thanks, 

Nick 

 

Nicholas Young, PE, PTOE | Jacobs | Project Manager 
O: 720.286.6262 | Nicholas.Young@Jacobs.com 
717 17th Street, Suite 2750 | Denver Colorado 80202 | USA 

www.jacobs.com Browse our jobs! 

 

 

 
NOTICE - This communication may contain confidential and privileged information that is for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any 
viewing, copying or distribution of, or reliance on this message by unintended recipients is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
message in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.  
 

 
NOTICE - This communication may contain confidential and privileged information that is for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any 
viewing, copying or distribution of, or reliance on this message by unintended recipients is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
message in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer.  
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Task Description 

Senior 
Project 

Manager 
(PLS)

Project 
Manager / 
Principal 

(PLS)

Staff Land 
Surveyor 

(PLS)

Survey 
Cadd 

Designer 

Survey 
Party 
Chief

Survey 
Tech. I Survey Tech. II LABOR 

HOURS
DIRECT 
LABOR

63.00 58.00 53.00 42.50 33.00 29.00 26.00

Additional Topo for Wall on 2700 West 6 3 20 20 49 $1,715.50 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

0 $0.00 

Total Direct Labor 0 6 0 3 20 20 0 49 $1,715.50 

     Overhead (112.58% of Direct Labor) $1,931.31 

Direct Labor Cost $1,715.50 

Subtotal Labor $3,646.81 

Fixed Fee (11% of Subtotal Labor) $401.15 

TOTAL LABOR $4,047.96 

  Direct Costs Quantity Rate

Mileage 30 0.45 $13.50 

GPS/Survey Equipment 15 45 $675.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $688.50 

PROJECT TOTAL $4,736.46

Mid-Valley BRT - Taylorsville - Additional Survey Costs - Out of Scope
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Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 

 

707 17th Street, Suite 2750
Denver, Colorado 80202

T 720-286-6262
www.jacobs.com

March 10, 2023 

Attn: Andrea Pullos, PE 
Project Manager 
Capital Construction 
Utah Transit Authority 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 

Project Name: Midvalley Bus Rapid Transit Design 
Project No: Contract #21-03502BM 

Subject: Change Order #17: Final Advertisement Set 

Dear Andrea, 

Jacobs is requesting a contact modification for additional services to provide final advertisement plans, 
specifications, and estimate.  The following tasks were identified in support of the preparation of final 
advertisement set to be performed by the Midvalley BRT Design Team: 

 
• Additional Project Management in support of the work elements 

• Final Advertisement plans and specifications including support and one revision during 
advertisement (all disciplines) 

• Right-of-Way support during acquisition process (answering questions, providing figure updates) 

• Additional coordination and logistics determination for owner furnished items 

 

The total estimate cost for the above changes is estimated at $283,332.27. 

The following page includes a detailed scope for the items listed above. 

Please let me know if you have any questions and I appreciate your consideration of this request. 

Thank you, 

 

Nicholas Young, PE 

Project Manager 

720-286-6262 

Nicholas.Young@Jacobs.com 
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Date: 10 March 2023 

Subject: Change Order #17: Final Advertisement Set 

 

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 2

 

Detailed Scope of Work 

Project Management 

• Project Management and coordination (May 2023 through September 2023) 

• Invoice, Schedule, and Budget  

• Internal/External Project Meetings 

o Periodic UTA Meetings (10 mtgs at 1 hr) – 2 people 

o Periodic Internal Meetings (5 mtgs at 1 hr) – 12 people 

o Periodic Design Mtgs w/UTA (10 mtgs at 1.5 hrs) – 2 people 

• Assumptions 

o Assumes Advertisement date in early to mid-August  

o Meetings up to the hours and individuals provided 

Final Advertisement plan and specifications 

• Finalize plan sheets for advertisement 

o All disciplines 

• Finalize specifications for advertisement 

• Review Safety & Security checklist 

• Support UTA in answering questions during advertisement 

• Prepare addendum to advertisement 

• Assumptions 

o One addendum to plans and specifications 

Right-of-Way Support during ROW acquisition 

• Answer miscellaneous questions from appraisers and/or UTA 

• Provide updates to ROW exhibits as requested by UTA 

• Assumptions 

o Budget up to 48 hours 

Station and Transit Owner Furnished Items 

• Develop additional details and logistics for Owner Furnished Contractor Installed Items 

o Manufactures and part item numbers 

o Timeframe and commitments to contractor 

o Plans from UTA (organized by Design Team) 

o Contact persons or departments 

o Order sheet for all UTA items 

• Develop additional details and logistics for Owner Furnished Owner Installed Items 

o Manufactures and part item numbers 

o Timeframe and commitments to contractor 

o Plans from UTA (organized by Design Team) 

o Contact persons or departments 

o Order sheet for all UTA items 

 

• Other Assumptions:  DSDC support not in this contract 
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$85.02 $85.02 $72.76 $72.76 $58.14 $58.14 $62.88 $62.88 $47.38 $47.38 $34.25 $34.25 $87.13 $87.13 $41.17 $41.17 $59.80 $59.80 $75.66 $75.66 $48.65 $48.65 $38.41 $38.41 $61.06 $61.06 $38.57 $38.57 $75.29 $75.29 $60.65 $60.65 $97.04 $97.04 $64.05 $64.05 $74.16 $74.16 $69.46 $69.46 $36.51 $36.51 $35.93 $35.93 $81.35 $81.35 $101.10 $101.10 $99.24 $99.24 $52.66 $52.66 $63.35 $63.35 $52.50 $52.50 $58.92 $58.92 2.3237

Raw rate =>

Multiplier =>

Loaded Rate =>

Employee =>

HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST HOURS COST

Task 1

80 $15,804.88 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 120 $24,824.55

5 $987.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $448.13 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $1,127.46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 15 $2,563.39

10 $1,975.61 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $4,230.53

5 $987.80 5 $845.36 5 $675.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $694.79 5 $879.06 5 $565.24 5 $446.27 5 $709.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $1,127.46 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $1,174.63 5 $1,153.02 0 $0.00 5 $736.03 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 60 $9,994.58

10 $1,975.61 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $4,230.53

110 $21,731.71 5 $845.36 5 $675.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $694.79 5 $879.06 5 $565.24 5 $446.27 5 $709.43 5 $448.13 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 70 $15,784.43 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 5 $1,174.63 5 $1,153.02 0 $0.00 5 $736.03 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 235 $45,843.58

Task 8E-ADV

4 $790.24 16 $2,705.16 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $6,978.54

4 $790.24 16 $2,705.16 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $6,978.54

4 $790.24 16 $2,705.16 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,111.66 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $6,978.54

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,406.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $5,019.19

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,399.61 16 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 28 $4,444.77

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,399.61 16 $2,254.92 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 28 $4,444.77

4 $790.24 8 $1,352.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 16 $2,254.92 24 $5,411.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 60 $11,076.89

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $2,254.92 24 $5,411.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $9,024.51

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $555.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $567.54 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 24 $5,411.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 36 $7,325.42

4 $790.24 4 $676.29 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 24 $5,411.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $6,878.34

4 $790.24 0 $0.00 2 $270.20 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $1,352.95 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,413.39

8 $1,580.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $904.38 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,399.61 0 $0.00 8 $1,803.93 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 32 $5,688.42

16 $3,160.98 24 $4,057.74 8 $1,080.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $5,558.29 32 $5,625.96 16 $1,808.77 16 $1,428.05 40 $5,675.40 0 $0.00 32 $5,598.44 32 $4,509.84 24 $5,411.80 32 $4,762.66 16 $2,757.21 16 $2,582.47 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 16 $3,689.66 32 $3,915.71 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 400 $63,503.19

68 $13,434.15 84 $14,202.08 10 $1,351.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 68 $9,449.09 40 $7,032.45 24 $2,713.15 16 $1,428.05 68 $9,648.19 0 $0.00 60 $10,497.08 112 $15,784.43 158 $35,627.71 32 $4,762.66 16 $2,757.21 16 $2,582.47 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 16 $3,689.66 32 $3,915.71 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 828 $140,754.50

Task 8E-SP

12 $2,370.73 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $1,321.16 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $678.29 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67 0 $0.00 2 $344.65 2 $322.81 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,879.41 8 $1,844.83 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 94 $18,481.36

8 $1,580.49 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $660.58 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $226.10 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $699.81 0 $0.00 16 $3,607.87 0 $0.00 2 $344.65 2 $322.81 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 4 $922.42 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 46 $8,834.57

20 $3,951.22 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 18 $1,981.74 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $904.38 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $1,399.61 0 $0.00 56 $12,627.54 0 $0.00 4 $689.30 4 $645.62 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,349.26 12 $2,767.25 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 140 $27,315.93

Task 11

24 $4,741.46 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $9,476.23

24 $4,741.46 12 $2,028.87 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 12 $2,705.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 48 $9,476.23

Task 12B-OFI

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $931.06

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

$0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

2 $395.12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $901.97 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $469.85 2 $461.21 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $2,228.15

20 $3,951.22 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 40 $9,019.67 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 22 $5,168.37 22 $5,073.29 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 104 $23,212.55

242 101 15 0 18 0 0 0 73 45 37 21 73 5 68 112 336 32 20 20 0 0 0 45 55 32 5 0 0 1355

$47,809.76 $17,076.31 $2,026.50 $0.00 $1,981.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,143.88 $7,911.50 $4,182.78 $1,874.32 $10,357.61 $448.13 $11,896.69 $15,784.43 $75,765.26 $4,762.66 $3,446.51 $3,228.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,571.67 $12,683.22 $3,915.71 $736.03 $0.00 $0.00 $246,602.80

35,249.07$                  

-$                             

-$                             

-$                             

SUBTOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS 35,249.07$                  

Unit Cost Quantity

Mileage $0.56 90 50.40$                         

Misc. Transp. $90.00 2 180.00$                       

Airfare $400.00 2 800.00$                       

Hotel $140.00 2 280.00$                       

Per diem $85.00 2 170.00$                       

SUBTOTAL OVERHEAD DIRECT COSTS 1,480.40$                    

SUMMARY

Total Subs 35,249.07$                  

Total ODC 1,480.40$                    

246,602.80$                 

283,332.27$      

ESI

KCI

Total Jacobs Labor Costs

GRAND TOTAL

TERRACON

OVERHEAD DIRECT COSTS

DIRECT COSTS

TOTAL JACOBS HOURS

TOTAL JACOBS LABOR

SUBCONSULTANTS

AVENUE CONSULTANTS

Station and Transit Plaza Owner Furnished items

SUBTOTAL TASK 11 

Owner Furnished, Contractor Installed Items

Right of Way 

PI Support During ROW Acquisition

SUBTOTAL TASK 12B-OFI

Manufacturer Names, Part/Item Numbers

Timeframe Commitments to Contractor

Plans from UTA (Organized by Design Team)

Contact Persons/Departments

Order Sheet for all UTA Responsible Order Items

Owner Furnished, Owner Installed Items

Manufacturer Names, Part/Item Numbers

Timeframe Commitments to Contractor

Plans from UTA (Organized by Design Team)

Contact Persons/Departments

Order Sheet for all UTA Responsible Order Items

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E-SP

Final Ad Specifications and M&P Updates

Removal

Addendum Specifications and M&P Updates

Drainage

ATMS

Stations

Addendum Plan Set Revisions

Advertisment Plan Updates

Roadway

Cost Estimate

SUBTOTAL TASK 8E-ADV

Ad Specs 

Typical Sections

Utilities

Quantities

Summary Sheets

Safety Checklist

Advertisment Questions

SUBTOTAL TASK 1 

Advertisment Plan Updates and Support through ad

Internal/External Project Meetings

Periodic UTA Meetings (10 mtgs at 1 hr)

Periodic Internal Meetings (5 mtgs at 1 hr)

Periodic Design Mtg. w/UTA (8 mtgs at 1 hr)

Project Management

Project management and coordination

Invoice, Schedule, Budget

Douglas Frazier Jayong Shim Adam Kringel Tamami Takenaka Shawn KummerAndy Wargula Melanie Helm Nasanin Askakari Hari Harishan Bret Wilkinson Heewon ParkLori Larsen James Dahl Charles Konopa Doug Stremel Judy ProtheroChad Vickery Glen Buchannan Anil Mudigonda Joe Slater Drew Bailey Antonio Santiago

$136.91 per hour

Nicholas Young Kevin Taylor Kirsten Sargent Pete Christos Aaron Daeke Eleo Tobias Dmitry Melnik

$234.93 per hour $230.60 per hour $122.37 per hour $147.21 per hour $121.99 per hour$148.83 per hour $172.33 per hour $161.40 per hour $84.84 per hour $83.49 per hour $189.03 per hour$89.25 per hour $141.89 per hour $89.63 per hour $174.95 per hour $140.93 per hour $225.49 per hour$79.59 per hour $202.46 per hour $95.67 per hour $138.96 per hour $175.81 per hour $113.05 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$197.56 per hour $169.07 per hour $135.10 per hour $146.11 per hour $110.10 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.32372.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.32372.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$58.92 per hour

2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237 2.3237

$101.10 per hour $99.24 per hour $52.66 per hour $63.35 per hour $52.50 per hour$64.05 per hour $74.16 per hour $69.46 per hour $36.51 per hour$38.57 per hour $75.29 per hour $60.65 per hour $97.04 per hour$87.13 per hour $41.17 per hour $59.80 per hour $75.66 per hour $48.65 per hour $38.41 per hour
BURDENED LABOR 

COST

$85.02 per hour $72.76 per hour $58.14 per hour $62.88 per hour $47.38 per hour $34.25 per hour

Sr Project Architect Jr Architect LA/Urban Design LA CADD LA QA/QCSTRUCTURES STRUCTURES Bus Charging Lead Bus Charging design Bus Charging QA/QC Architect design LeadAdmin Support

$35.93 per hour $81.35 per hour

Jacobs  
Midvalley Connector

Advertisement/DSDC Fee Estimate, 
Change Order 17

March 2023

PROJECT MANAGER Sr. Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Sr. Engineer Drainage and Utilities Drainage Engineer Design Manager STRUCTURES CADDEIT Sr. Engineer
ATMS, Signal  & Lighting 

Lead
Electrical Design Electrical Design Civil CADD

TOTAL 

TASK 

HOURS

$61.06 per hour

https://jacobsengineering-my.sharepoint.com/personal/nicholas_young_jacobs_com/Documents/MVBRT - Change Order 1 Documents/Change Order 17/Midvalley Connector_UTA_Advertisement estimate_Change Order 17.xlsx 3/10/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2



 
 
  

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Avenue respectfully requests a contract change order for the Midvalley Connector Bus Rapid Transit 
(BRT) project to accommodate work outside of Avenue’s original contract scope. Avenue’s change 
order items are as follows: 
 
1) Project Management: 
 

To support the evolving design phases of the BRT, the following items require additional project 
management activities: 

a. Project Management to extend through September 20th, 2023. Additional time included to 
respond to any questions during advertising.  

b. Hold Internal Team meetings for final coordination and project updates. Meetings will be 1hr 
long and will occur twice.  

c. Attend Consultant Design Team meetings to coordinate remaining items.  

d. Attend eight (8) – 1hr UTA weekly meetings (March 1st through August 1st) 

e. Attend eight (8) – 1hr UTA Design Team meetings (March 1st through August 1st) 

f. Refine specifications package to incorporate UDOT and APWA specials as needed.  

g. Provide support for remaining parcels currently in ROW acquisition process.  

 
Assumptions 
 
a. Project scheduled to advertise on August 3rd, 2023. 

b. Any additional work required after bid opening, will not be included in this change order. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C37747D8-4AEE-41EC-A939-5091507F54B2
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1: Project Management 74 24 10 2 14 2 2 14 2 2 2 6 20 174 35,249.07$                  

Task 1: Project Management 74 24 10 2 14 2 2 14 2 2 2 6 20 174 35,249.07$                     

Internal Team Meetings (2, 1-hr meetings) 4 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 26 4,240.28$                        
Attend Team (Avenue/Jacobs) Meetings (4, 2-hr meetings) 8 4 8 8 8 36 6,170.54$                        
Attend UTA Design Meeting (8, 1-hr meetings) 8 2 2 2 14 2,731.71$                        
Specifications (Meetings & Coordination) 8 8 16 3,754.18$                        
	Coordination with Jacobs, UTA, Cities, and Subs 24 4 2 2 20 52 13,140.43$                     
ROW Coordination 8 8 1,512.50$                        
	Review/Process Consultant Invoices 6 6 12 1,626.50$                        
	Contract Modifications 8 2 10 2,072.92$                        

Summary of Hours 74 24 10 2 14 2 2 14 2 2 2 6 20 174 35,249.07$                  

Summary of Raw Labor Expense
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Direct Expenses
Description Labor Subtotal 35,249.07$                

Travel (mileage) Direct Expenses -$                             

Total 35,249.07$       
Total

Cost

-$               

-$               

PROJECT ACTIVITIES

0.625$           

Rate Quantity

0

Avenue Project No. Contract Mod

Total Hours Cost

Total MOD

21.195
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